

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**No. 16-1298**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. AND  
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondents.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**  
**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. AND**  
**POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL**

---

Geoffrey H. Fettus  
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-2371

Howard M. Crystal  
Law Office of Howard Crystal  
813 A Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 253-5108

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COMMISSION VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO CONSIDER, CONSIDER BEFORE GRANTING THE STRATA LICENSE, THE HIGH LEVELS OF URANIUM THAT WILL REMAIN IN GROUNDWATER AFTER THE ROSS PROJECT IS COMPLETED.....	5
A. The Commission’s Dismissal Of The Data On The Grounds That It Was “Not Material Enough” To Bear On The Licensing Decision Cannot Withstand Scrutiny .....	6
B. The Commission’s Effort To Mischaracterize The Bases For Councils’ Arguments Should Also Be Rejected.....	10
C. None Of The Commission’s Precedents Support Its Approach To NEPA Compliance .....	14
II. THE COMMISSION’S RELIANCE ON THE AQUIFER EXEMPTION AND RESTORATION APPROVAL PROCESS TO DISCOUNT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS ON GROUNDWATER VIOLATES NEPA .....	18

III. THE COMMISSION HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION OF OFF-SITE CONTAMINATION RISKS .....20

A. The Commission Fails To Show How Other License Conditions Will Prevent Contaminant Migration From Unfilled Boreholes .....20

B. The Commission Cannot Explain Away The Board’s Contradictory Approach To Interpreting The Groundwater Data .....22

IV. THE COMMISSION FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THE BOARD APPROPRIATELY REJECTED COUNCILS’ REMAINING CONTENTIONS WITHOUT A HEARING.....24

A. Councils Were Entitled To Pursue Their Project Scope Contention.....24

B. The Board Had No Legitimate Reason To Remove The Previously Admitted Cumulative Impacts Contention .....27

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3, 14
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Defense League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
* <i>Calvert Cliffs' Coord. Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	2, 4
<i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1326, 1334 (2013).....	12
<i>Ecology Action v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15, 16
* <i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Heartland Reg'l Medical Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	24
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Porter Cnty. Chapter of Izaak Walton League of Am. Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 533 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Robbins v. Bentsen</i> , 41 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Sholly v. NRC</i> , 651 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Swinomish Tribal Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14, 15
<i>*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2011 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(2)(A) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	1

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a).....11

10 C.F.R. § 51.94 .....12

40 C.F.R. § 141.66(e).....7

**OTHER**

Pub. Law. No. 97-415 (1983) .....11

S. Rep. No. 97-113 (1981) .....11
